
ODP 40-4 HRC 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The information, specifications, and illustrations in this manual are on the basis of 

information available at the time it was written.  The specifications, torque values, 

pressures of operation, measurements, adjustments, illustrations, and other items can 

change at any time.  These changes can affect the service of the given product. 

For the complete and most current information, contact: 

 

Hogg & Davis, Inc 

P.O. Box 405 / 3800 Eagle Loop 

Odell, OR  97044-0405 

541-354-1001 

541-354-1080 Fax 

 

For most recent manual 

version please visit: 

www.hoggdavis.com 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 2 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

Table of Contents 
Table of Contents ............................................................................................................ - 2 - 
Product Warnings............................................................................................................ - 3 - 
General Specifications .................................................................................................... - 4 - 
Setup on the Job .............................................................................................................. - 8 - 

Setup of the unit .......................................................................................................... - 8 - 

Position of unit ........................................................................................................ - 8 - 
Jack Stands / Outriggers.......................................................................................... - 8 - 
Tie Down/ Brake/ Chock ........................................................................................ - 8 - 

Rope Payout Procedure (Free Wheel)............................................................................. - 9 - 

Pulling Control .............................................................................................................. - 10 - 
Pulling Control .......................................................................................................... - 11 - 

Level wind ................................................................................................................ - 11 - 
LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE ................................................................... - 13 - 

Drawbar inspection ................................................................................................... - 14 - 
15-15 Warranty ............................................................................................................. - 15 - 
Parts and other manufacturer manuals .......................................................................... - 16 - 

 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 3 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

Product Warnings 
 

     
 

    
 

     
 

  

These warning labels and others like it are 
placed in critical areas of the machine.  The 

warnings are to be read and fully 
understood prior to operation of the unit. 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 4 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
 
General Specifications 
 

 

This unit is designed to install overhead cable/conductor. 
 

• Four Drum Puller 
• 4,000 lbs Maximum Line Pull – Single Reel 
• 54” Rope Reel Diameter 
• Rope Capacity 15,000 ft of 5/8” per reel 
• Manual Jack stands (2) Rear – (1) Tongue 
• Hydraulic Jack stands (optional) 
• Maximum Line Speed 0-4 mph 
• Tandem Axle Electric Brakes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 5 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 6 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Operating Instructions 

 
All persons operating this machine must read and understand this 
manual as well as the operating, danger, and warning decals 
placed on the machine.  Failure to read and understand these 
items subjects the operator and others to DEATH or SERIOUS INJURY. 
 
 
 
 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 7 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
 
Operators shall make themselves familiar with the placement of 
the following operating and safety features of the machine. 
 

1. Grounding Lugs and their placement on Machine  
2. Drive Chains and Sprockets  
3. Take Up / Pay-Out / Control  
4. Engine Controls and Gauges  
5. Manual Jack stands (standard) 
6. Hydraulic Jack stands (optional) 
7. Level wind  
8. Tie Down Locations Under frame 

 

 
 
 
 

 

7 

1 

5 

5 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 8 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
 
 
 
 

Setup on the Job 
 
Setup of the unit 

 

Position of unit 
Position the trailer with the centerline of the trailer in line with the pull.  
Place the unit at a minimum distance of two times the height of the 
first block. 
 

Jack Stands / Outriggers 
Actuate the rear outriggers to stabilize the trailer.  Attempt to level 
the trailer as much as possible.  The outriggers have the ability to 
raise the tires from the ground, but as a rule they should be used to 
stabilize the load across all contact points on the ground, i.e. Jack 
stands, tires, front tongue jack stand. 
 

Tie Down/ Brake/ Chock 
Chock all wheels and set brakes (if applicable).  It should be noted 
that a fully loaded trailer may exceed the tension desired during the 
pull. As the pull progresses, the weight of the trailer may increase or 
decrease, therefore proper securing procedures should be followed 
during operation.  This unit is equipped with tie – down eyes for 
staking to the ground and it is recommended that the unit stay 
secured to the tow vehicle whenever possible. 
 
 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 9 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
Rope Payout Procedure (Free Wheel) 
 

When beginning the rope payout feature, be sure that the engine is turned off. 
Ensure that all tension is removed from the pulling rope before attempting to 
remove drive pin. 
 

Adjust reel brake to provide tension to the reel of rope.  Disengage 
the drive pin from reel to be free wheeled.  Begin to pull rope 
through the blocks while continuing to adjust the over spin brake.  
When the rope install is completed, re-apply over spin brake to 
maximum pressure.  Rotation of the rope reel shaft may be needed 
to properly install drive pin.  With engine at idle slowly operate in 
take-up mode to engage the drive pin of reel to be pulled. 
 
 
Refer to the performance chart for proper hydraulic pressure as it 
directly relates to conductor tension.  This chart is located on the 
control panel of the unit. 
 
***These instructions assume that the operator has set the 
proper drive pin for the reel to be pulled in.  All other reels are to 
be disengaged with the over spin brake fully applied. 

 
 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 10 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Pulling Control 
 
The following instructions explain how to properly set up the unit 
when it is to be used as a puller and have a pulling rope with NO 
TENSION.  DO NOT FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS WHEN YOU HAVE A 
ROPE UNDER TENSION!! 
 

1. Apply the brake. 
2. Turn the Hydraulic Pressure knob CCW to release pressure 
3. Increase to approximately full throttle. 
4. Begin to actuate the joystick to take up. 
5. Turn the Hydraulic Pressure Control knob and set to 800 psi. 
6. Release the joystick into the neutral position. 
7. Wait for confirmation from the tension side of the job for 

readiness. 
8. Release the brake. 
9. Increase throttle to full. 
10. As the rope reel begins to take up, increase the hydraulic to 

the maximum line pull desired.  As the rope diameter 
increases on the reel, it might be necessary to adjust the 
Hydraulic Control Knob to keep the pull moving. 

11. Adjust joystick for line speed as also desired. 
12. Operate level wind as needed. 
13. To stop the pull, place control into neutral while applying the 

brake. 
 
 
 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 11 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 

 

Pulling Control 

 
The following instructions explain how to properly set up the unit when 
it is to be used as a puller and have a pulling rope UNDER TENSION.  
Use of these instructions assumes that all controls are at the same 
setting when the pulled previously stopped. 
 

1. Begin to slightly actuate the joystick to take up. 
2. Release the brake. 
3. Actuate the joystick to take up as desired. (if reel does not 

begin to move, slightly increase the Hydraulic Pressure 
Control until it does.)  

 
Level wind 

 
This unit is equipped with individual hydraulic level wind arms.  
Operation is by individual switch to corresponding reel. 
 
 
IF MACHINE IS TO BE USED FOR FIBRE OPTIC INSTALLATION, REFER 
TO THE CABLE MANUFACTURER FOR PROPER TENSIONING 
TECHNIQUES.  FAILURE TO CONSULT MANUFACTURER MAY 
DAMAGE CABLE AND VOID WARRANTY. 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 12 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
 
 
 

WARNING 
 

Failure to understand and follow the line pull graph can result in 
failure of reels and other major components. 

 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 13 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

 
 

LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE 
 
This unit has no set PM schedule beyond that of the engine 
manufacturers suggested maintenance schedule.  This unit should 
be visually inspected prior to each use while repairing any and all 
discrepancies prior to use. 
 
Items to be inspected prior to use are: 
 

• Drive Chains and sprockets for wear and slack 
• Pintle eye (excessive wear) 
• Safety Chains (wear / damage) 
• All welds and seams 
• Loose or missing fasteners (bolts, nuts, set screws) 
• Loose or leaking hydraulic hoses  
• Damaged or worn hydraulic hoses 
• Brake calipers (loose fittings, hoses, worn linings) 
• Brake Pads 
• Brake rotors 
• Tires and trailer brakes 
• Engine and hydraulic system fluid levels. 

 
 
Lubrication Schedule 
 

• Drive chain and sprockets (daily) 
• Reel Shaft Bearings (as needed) 
• Reel Bearings (as needed) 
• Engine oil as per manufacturers recommendation 
• Idler sprocket (daily) 
• Axle Bearings (as needed) 

 



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 14 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

Drawbar inspection 

 
• Regularly inspect he drawbar for wear and damage.  If wear 

exceeds 1/8”, replace the drawbar eye. 
• Check all drawbar mounting fasteners for proper torque. 
• Do not modify or add to the product. 
• Do not weld on this product without written permission from the 

factory. 
• Be sure the drawbar size is compatible with the coupling 

device on the tow vehicle. 
• Do not damage the coupling components.  Be particularly 

careful during coupling and uncoupling. 
• Inspect the coupling device on the tow vehicle for proper 

locking prior to use. 
• Consult OSHA and DOT regulations and American Trucking 

Association guidelines for complete operating procedures.



ODP 40-4 HRC 
High Rope Capacity 

4,000 Lb Four Drum Puller 
 

 

 
 - - 15 - - 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

15-15 Warranty 

 

Hogg and Davis, Inc. warrants its trailers against Hogg and Davis, Inc. warrants it's trailer main 

defects in material or workmanship for period of 15 frame assemblies (except pintle eyes or other 

months from the date of shipment from Hogg and tow ing at tachment s ,  sp i nd les  and ax les )  
Davis, Inc. (see General Conditions & Exceptions). against defects in material or workmanship for 
Hogg and Davis, Inc. will replace, free of charge, a period of 15 years from the date of shipment 
F.O.B. Hogg and Davis, Inc. factory, such parts or f r om  H og g an d Da v i s ,  I nc .  ( s ee  G en er a l  
parts thereof, that in their judgment have proven Conditions & Exceptions). Hogg and Davis, Inc. 

defective. Additionally, Hogg and Davis, Inc. will shall replace or repair, in a manner as it shall 
pay reasonable and customary labor charges when determine, free of charge, F.O.B. factory, any 

defective part is replaced, installed or repaired by parts or parts thereof, that in its judgment 
a fully authorized Hogg and Davis, Inc. trailer have proven defective. Additionally, Hogg and 
dealer at his facility.  Davis, Inc. will pay reasonable and customary 
                                                                                           labor charges when defective part is replaced, 

Warranty credit will be issued only upon receipt installed or repaired by a fully authorized 
and inspection of defective parts of at the Hogg and Davis, Inc. trailer dealer at his facility 

Hogg and Davis, Inc. factory.  

General Conditions & Exceptions  

All warranties, options and representations made herein shall apply only provide such equipment shall not have been 
subject to misuse, negligence or accident and has been operated in accordance with factory approved 
procedures. This warranty does not obligate Hogg and Davis, Inc. or its authorized dealers to bear the cost of parts 
obtained from or labor performed by unauthorized sources. Nor does it obligate Hogg and Davis, Inc. or its 
authorized dealers to bear the cost of transportation of parts or equipment for repair or replacement purposes. This 
warranty is in lieu of any other warranty, expressed or implied, or any other obligation or liability on the part of Hogg 
and Davis, Inc and no persons or entity is authorized to make any representation beyond those stated herein. 

Hogg and Davis, Inc. shall not be held liable for consequential damage of any kind. Hogg and Davis, Inc. also 
reserves the right to make changes and improvements in its products without incurring any obligation to install any 
such changes or improvements upon its products previously manufactured. 

The above warranty shall not be misconstrued to mean warranty of tires, clutch, transmission assemblies or customer 

requested accessory equipment other than the warranty extended by their respective manufactures to Hogg and 

Davis, Inc. In addition, friction, drive rollers are warranted only to extent of bonding failure. All warranties, options and 

representations made herein are applicable to the original end-user of the product and are not sellable or 

transferable in any manner. 

















SPN FMI                                              TEXT TRANSLATION
28 3 % Accelerator Position #3 (Throttle 2) Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source H
28 4 Percent Accelerator Position #3 (Throttle 2) Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
29 3 Percent Accelerator Position #2 (Throttle 1) Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source 
29 4 Percent Accelerator Position #2 (Throttle 1) Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
91 3 Accelerator Pedal Position (Multi-State Throttle) Voltage Above Normal, or Shorted to High Source 
91 4 Accelerator Pedal Position (Multi-State Throttle) Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source
91 9 Accelerator Pedal Position A valid throttle message is not being received or is late 
91 14 Accelerator Pedal Position Throttle signal voltage is or has been out of range 
94 1 Fuel Delivery Pressure Pressure Very low 
94 3 Fuel Delivery Pressure Fuel Rail Pressure Voltage out of range high 
94 4 Fuel Delivery Pressure Fuel Rail Pressure Voltage out of range low 
94 10 Fuel Delivery Pressure Pressure dropping too fast 
94 13 Fuel Delivery Pressure Out of calibration 
94 16 Fuel Delivery Pressure High fuel pressure 
94 17 Fuel Delivery Pressure No rail fuel pressure 
94 18 Fuel Delivery Pressure Low fuel pressure 
97 0 Water In Fuel Indicator Water In Fuel Detected
97 3 Water In Fuel Indicator Water In Fuel Voltage out of range high 
97 4 Water In Fuel Indicator Water In Fuel Voltage out of range low 
97 16 Water In Fuel Indicator Water In Fuel Detected 
97 31 Water In Fuel Indicator Water In Fuel Detected 
100 1 Engine Oil Pressure Low oil pressure 
100 3 Engine Oil Pressure Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source 
100 4 Engine Oil Pressure Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
100 16 Engine Oil Pressure Oil pressure reading incorrect
100 18 Engine Oil Pressure Low oil pressure 
105 0 Intake Manifold 1 Temperature High manifold air temperature 
105 3 Intake Manifold 1 Temperature Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source
105 4 Intake Manifold 1 Temperature Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source
105 16 Intake Manifold 1 Temperature High manifold air temperature
107 0 Air Filter Differential Pressure Plugged air filter condition detected 
107 31 Air Filter Differential Pressure Plugged air filter condition detected 
110 0 Engine Coolant Temperature High coolant temperature 
110 3 Engine Coolant Temperature Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source
110 4 Engine Coolant Temperature Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
110 15 Engine Coolant Temperature High coolant temperature
110 16 Engine Coolant Temperature High coolant temperature 
111 1 Coolant Level Low coolant level 
158 2 Keyswitch Intermittent 
158 17 Keyswitch Circuit problem 
174 0 Fuel Temperature High fuel temperature 
174 3 Fuel Temperature Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source
174 4 Fuel Temperature Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
174 15 Fuel Temperature High fuel temperature
174 16 Fuel Temperature High fuel temperature
174 31 Fuel Temperature Voltage out of range 
189 31 Rated Engine Speed Speed Derate Condition Exists due to fault 
190 0 Engine Speed Engine overspeed 
190 2 Engine Speed Data Erratic, Intermittent or Incorrect 
190 3 Engine Speed Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source 
190 4 Engine Speed Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source
190 5 Engine Speed Circuit is open 
190 16 Engine Speed Engine overspeed 

Common SPN.FMI Codes

SPN - Suspect Parameter Number
FMI - Failure Mode Identifier Page  1 of 3



SPN FMI                                              TEXT TRANSLATION
Common SPN.FMI Codes

611 3 Injector Wiring Shorted to battery 
611 4 Injector Wiring Shorted to ground 
620 3 Sensor Supply Voltage 1 (+5V DC) Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source 
620 4 Sensor Supply Voltage 1 (+5V DC) Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
627 1 Power Supply Low voltage to injectors 
627 4 Power Supply Power interruption 
629 13 Reprogram Controller ECU problem 
629 19 ECU to Pump Communications Error ECU not receiving messages from Pump 
632 2 Fuel Shutoff Valve Fuel Shutoff Error Detected
632 5 Fuel Shutoff Valve Fuel Shutoff Non-Functional
632 11 Fuel Shutoff Valve Fuel Shutoff Solenoid circuit is open or shorted 
636 2 Engine Position Sensor Timing signal error 
636 8 Engine Position Sensor Timing signal error 
636 10 Engine Position Sensor Timing signal error 
637 2 Timing (Crank) Sensor Timing signal error 
637 7 Timing (Crank) Sensor Timing signal error 
637 8 Timing (Crank) Sensor Timing signal error 
637 10 Timing (Crank) Sensor Timing signal error 
639 13 CAN Bus The CAN bus failure 
651 5 Injector Cylinder #1 The current to the injector is less than expected
651 6 Injector Cylinder #1 The current to the injector increases too rapidly 
651 7 Injector Cylinder #1 The injector fuel flow is lower than expected 
652 5 Injector Cylinder #2 The current to the injector is less than expected 
652 6 Injector Cylinder #2 The current to the injector increases too rapidly 
652 7 Injector Cylinder #2 The injector fuel flow is lower than expected
653 5 Injector Cylinder #3 The current to the injector is less than expected 
653 6 Injector Cylinder #3 The current to the injector increases too rapidly
653 7 Injector Cylinder #3 The injector fuel flow is lower than expected 
654 5 Injector Cylinder #4 The current to the injector is less than expected
654 6 Injector Cylinder #4 The current to the injector increases too rapidly 
654 7 Injector Cylinder #4 The injector fuel flow is lower than expected 
655 5 Injector Cylinder #5 The current to the injector is less than expected 
655 6 Injector Cylinder #5 The current to the injector increases too rapidly 
655 7 Injector Cylinder #5 The injector fuel flow is lower than expected 
656 5 Injector Cylinder #6 The current to the injector is less than expected 
656 6 Injector Cylinder #6 The current to the injector increases too rapidly
656 7 Injector Cylinder #6 The injector fuel flow is lower than expected 
729 3 Inlet Air Heater Driver #1 Inlet air heater stuck on
729 5 Inlet Air Heater Driver #1 Inlet air heater will not turn on
833 2 Rack Position Sensor Error 
833 3 Rack Position Sensor Rack Position Voltage above normal
833 4 Rack Position Sensor Rack Position Voltage below normal 
834 2 Rack Actuator Rack Error 
834 3 Rack Actuator Rack Actuator Circuit voltage above normal 
834 5 Rack Actuator Rack Actuator Circuit open 
834 6 Rack Actuator Rack Actuator Circuit grounded 
834 7 Rack Actuator Rack Position Error 
970 2 Auxiliary Engine Shutdown Switch External Engine Shutdown Switch intermittent 
970 11 External Engine Protection Shutdown External Engine Protection Shutdown active 
970 31 Auxiliary Engine Shutdown Switch External Engine Protection Shutdown active 
971 31 Engine Derate Switch External Derate input has been activated 

1041 2 Start Signal Indicator Start Signal Missing 
1041 3 Start Signal Indicator Start Signal Always Active

SPN - Suspect Parameter Number
FMI - Failure Mode Identifier Page  2 of 3



SPN FMI                                              TEXT TRANSLATION
Common SPN.FMI Codes

1076 0 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Value Error
1076 1 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Value Error 
1076 2 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error 
1076 3 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error
1076 5 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error 
1076 6 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error 
1076 7 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error 
1076 10 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error 
1076 13 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error 
1077 7 Fuel Injection Pump Controller 
1077 11 Fuel Injection Pump Controller 
1077 12 Fuel Injection Pump Controller 
1077 19 Fuel Injection Pump Controller 
1077 31 Fuel Injection Pump Controller Power derated 
1078 7 Fuel Injection Pump Speed/Position Sensor Error 
1078 11 Fuel Injection Pump Speed/Position Sensor Error 
1078 31 Fuel Injection Pump Speed/Position Sensor VP44 Unable to Achieve Desired Timing 
1079 3 Sensor Supply Voltage 1 (+5V DC) Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source 
1079 4 Sensor Supply Voltage 1 (+5V DC) Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
1080 3 Sensor Supply Voltage 2 (+5V DC) Voltage Above Normal or Shorted to High Source 
1080 4 Sensor Supply Voltage 2 (+5V DC) Voltage Below Normal or Shorted to Low Source 
1109 31 Engine Protection System Approaching Shutdown Approaching Shutdown 
1110 31 Engine Protection System Engine has been shutdown 
1347 5 Fuel Pump Assembly #1 The circuit is open, shorted to ground, or overloaded 
1347 7 Fuel Pump Assembly #1 Rail pressure control mismatch 
1347 10 Fuel Pump Assembly #1 Low fuel flow
1348 5 Fuel Pump Assembly #2 The circuit is open, shorted to ground, or overloaded
1348 10 Fuel Pump Assembly #2 Low fuel flow 
1485 2 ECU Main Relay Pump power relay fault 
1569 31 Engine Protection Torque Derate Fuel derate limit condition exists 
2000 6 Fuel Injection Pump Fuel Control Valve Error 
2000 13 Security Violation The proper controller has not been installed 

SPN - Suspect Parameter Number
FMI - Failure Mode Identifier Page  3 of 3



Appendix D
2G-ECO Governor Controller DTC Table Ver. 3.8.1

SPN
(Hex)

SPN
（DEC） FMI MIL RSL AWL PL

4 Engine Fuel Rack Position Sensor : Shorted to low source X

3 Engine Fuel Rack Position Sensor : Shorted to high source
X

(Engine
drive)

X
(E-ECU

start)
4 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "A" : Shorted to low source X
3 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "A" : Shorted to high source X
2 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "A"  : Intermittent fault

1 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "A"  : Below normal operational range
（SAE J1843）

X

0 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "A"  : Above normal operational range
（SAE J1843）

X

15 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "A"  : Not available （SAE J1843） X
4 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "B" : Shorted to low source X
3 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "B" : Shorted to high source X
2 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "B"  : Intermittent fault

1 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "B"  : Below normal operational range
（SAE J1843）

X

0 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "B"  : Above normal operational range
（SAE J1843）

X

8 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "B"  : Communication fault X
15 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor "B"  : Not available （SAE J1843） X
4 Barometric Pressure Sensor : Shorted to low source X
3 Barometric Pressure Sensor : Shorted to high source X
2 Barometric Pressure Sensor : Intermittent fault
4 E-ECU Internal Temperature Sensor : Shorted to low source X
3 E-ECU Internal Temperature Sensor : Shorted to high source X
2 E-ECU Internal Temperature Sensor : Intermittent fault
0 E-ECU Internal Temperature : Too High X
4 Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor : Shorted to low source X
3 Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor : Shorted to high source X
2 Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor : Intermittent fault
0 Engine Coolant Temperature : Too High X
4 Sensor 5V : Shorted to low source X
3 Sensor 5V : Shorted to high source  (FUEL INJ PUMP SPEED SENSOR)         X
2 Sensor 5V : Intermittent fault
1 System Voltage : Too Low X
0 System Voltage : Too High X

436 1078 4 Engine Fuel Injection Pump Speed Sensor : Shorted to low source

* 7F8A2 522402 4 Auxiliary Speed Sensor : Shorted to low source

4 Engine Fuel Rack Actuator Relay : Circuit fault A X
3 Engine Fuel Rack Actuator Relay : Circuit fault B X
7 (Reserved)
2 Engine Fuel Rack Actuator Relay : Intermittent fault
4 Air Heater Relay : Circuit fault A X
3 Air Heater Relay : Circuit fault B X
2 Air Heater Relay : Intermittent fault
4 Cold Start Device : Circuit fault A X
3 Cold Start Device : Circuit fault B X
2 Cold Start Device : Intermittent fault
4 EGR Stepping Motor "A" : Circuit fault A X
3 EGR Stepping Motor "A" : Circuit fault B X
4 EGR Stepping Motor "B" : Circuit fault A X
3 EGR Stepping Motor "B" : Circuit fault B X
4 EGR Stepping Motor "C" : Circuit fault A X
3 EGR Stepping Motor "C" : Circuit fault B X
4 EGR Stepping Motor "D" : Circuit fault A X
3 EGR Stepping Motor "D" : Circuit fault B X
4 Oil Pressure Switch : Shorted to low source X
1 Oil Pressure : Too Low X
4 Battery Charge Switch : Shorted to low source X
1 Charge warning X

* 7F84A 522314 0 Engine Coolant Temperature : Abnormal temperature X
* 7F853 522323 0 Air Cleaner : Mechanical Malfunction X

* 7F859 522329 0 Oily Water Separator : Mechanical Malfunction X

BE 190 0 Engine speed : Over speed Condition X
4 Engine Fuel Rack Actuator : Shorted to low source X
3 Engine Fuel Rack Actuator : Shorted to high source X
7 Engine Fuel Rack Actuator : Mechanical Malfunction X
2 Engine : Malfunction X

27F 639 12 High Speed CAN Communication : Communication fault X
2 E-ECU internal fault : EEPROM Check Sum Error (Data Set 2) X

12 E-ECU internal fault : EEPROM ReadWrite fault X
12 E-ECU internal fault : FlashROM Check Sum Error (Main Software) X
2 E-ECU internal fault : FlashROM Check Sum Error (Data Set 1) X
2 E-ECU internal fault : FlashROM Check Sum Error (Data Set 2) X

5CD 1485 4 E-ECU Main Relay : Shorted to low source X
12 E-ECU internal fault : Sub-CPU Error A X
12 E-ECU internal fault : Sub-CPU Error B X
12 E-ECU internal fault : Sub-CPU Error C X

* 7F9E8 522728 12 E-ECU internal fault : Engine Map Data Version Error X
12 Immobilizer : CAN Communication fault X
8 Immobilizer : Pulse Communication fault X

4B2 1202 2 Immobilizer : System fault X
Remark : Yanmar original DTC

2007/5/18

*

*

*

*

*

5B

*

*

Description
J1939 Lamp Status

470 1136

108

DTC

R
em

ar
k

4BA 1210

X
(Both)

X
(Ether)

1079

110

437

6E

9E

522251

7F801 522241

7F803

158

7F80D

91

6C

1D 29

7F80B

J1939 Format

167

100

638

630

628

27E

522243

5222427F802

64

7F80E

522253

A7

522727

7F80C 522252

522254

276

522730* 7F9EA

274

7F9E7*

YANMAR D-1



The information, specifications, and illustrations in this manual are on the basis of information available at the time it 
was written.  The specifications, torque values, pressures of operation, measurements, adjustments, illustrations, and 

other items can change at any time.  These changes can affect the service of the given product. 
For the complete and most current information, contact: 

Hogg & Davis, Inc 
P.O. Box 405 / 3800 Eagle Loop 

Odell, OR  97044-0405 
541-354-1001 

541-354-1080 Fax 

For most recent manual 
version please visit: 

www.hoggdavis.com 

© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC 

ODP 40-4 HRC
PARTS MANUAL

ver. 2.0

http://www.hoggdavis.com/


© COPYRIGHT 2016 HOGG & DAVIS, INC

Table of Contents

ODP 40-4 HRC

1
2
3
4
5 
6 
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17 
18
19
20
21
22
23
24-26
27-28

Isometricc View 
Curbside View  
Rear View  
Full Reel Assembly 
Overspin Brakes  
HD Brake Cylinder 
Reel Assembly  
Reel Lock Pin (Old)  
Reel Lock Pin (New) 
Levelwind Assembly 
Levelwind Manifold 
Planetary Drive (Old) 
Planetary Drive (New) 
Engine/Pumps
Engine/Pumps Tier 4
Control Panel 
Control Panel Tier 4 
Hyd/Fuel Tanks 
Operator Seat  
Jackstands 
Electrical Hood 
Std. Trailer Lights 
LED Trailer Lights  
Electrical Schematics 
Hydraulic Schematics 
Wheel Torque Req. 
Decals/Decal Locations 
Brake Bleeding Inst.  

29-30
31-35
36

If items look different than the parts breakdown please 
call for assistance. (541)354-1001



2
1

64

3

10
97 8

5

ODP 40-4 HRC

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Seat Assembly See Seat Sheet 1
2 Controls See Controls Sheet 1
3 Reel Assembly See Reel Assembly Sheet 1
4 B13103 Electrical Box 1
5 C29229 Cover, Control 1
6 B13911 Battery Box 1
7 C29237 Cover, Engine 1
8 C29014 Radiator Cover 1
9 D05152 Toolbox Door 2

10 J04041 12k Dropleg Jack 2

Page 1



10'-4"
123 7

8 "

22'-4 1
2 "

268 7
16 "

1

2 3 4 5 6

Curbside View

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 J04044 12k Dropleg Jack 1
2 Drive Assembly See Drive Sheet 1
3 D05152 Toolbox Door 2
4 Tank Assembly See Tanks Sheet 1
5 J04041 Jackstands 2
6 E04017 Eye, Pintle 1

Page 2



8'-6"
101 3

4 "

2
3

4

5 7

6

1

Rear View

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 S08059 Screen Assembly 1
2 Levelwind LH Levelwind LH 2
3 Levelwind RH Levelwind RH 2
4 C32070 Levelwind Cylinder 2
5 J04041 12k Dropleg Jack 2
6 Lights See Lighting Sheet 1
7 J04044 12k Dropleg Jack 1

Page 3



1

3

4

5
6

7 8 1

9

2

Reel Assembly

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 B07404 Bearing, 3" Pillow Block 3
2 S04032 Screw, Set 1/2-13x1/2 4
3 Brake Assembly LH See Brake Assembly Sheet 1

4 R07008 Reel 2
5 K01010 Keystock 6
6 S43044 Shaft 1
7 S29028 Drive Sprocket 1
8 S04476 Screw, Set 1/2-13x1-1/2 2
9 Brake Assembly RH See Brake Assembly Sheet 1

Page 4

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



Left Hand

1
2

3 4
5

Right Hand

6

Overspin Brakes

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 B11484 Bolt, Hx Head 5/8"-11 x 3-1/2" Z8 2
2 P01052 Brake Pads (Set of 2) 1
3 C04913 Caliper  Ausco 1
4 B15916 Bracket, Caliper Mount LH 1
5 N04049 Nut, Hx 5/8"-11 2
6 B15896 Bracket, Caliper Mount RH 1

Page 5

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



1 2 3 4
87

5 6
6

9 10 11 12 13 1 14 15 16 17 18

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 N04107 Nut Hex 5/16"-18 6
2 C06009 Bar round 3" 1018 1
3 S28022 Return Spring 1
4 P08017 Piston, Aluminum two groove 1
5 O01061 Seal 2
6 O01060 O-Ring 4
7 H08003 Cylinder Tube 1
8 R19007 Bar round 5/16" 1018 3
9 S28021 Spring 1
10 P08016 2" Aluminum RB 1
11 N04039 Nut Hex Jam 1/2-20 1
12 C06012 Bar round 3" 1018 1
13 F05630 Fitting, 1/4"-28 Zerk 1
14 N04103 Nut Hex 5/16"-18 Acorn 3
15 W01005 Washer, Flat SAE 1/2" 1
16 S04006-001 Bar 3/4"-8 acme thread 1
17 P06186 Pin, Roll 3/16 "x 1" 1
18 H02060 Handle, 8" Dia. 1

C32004
HD Brake Cylinder

Page 6

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



4
2

3
11

5

1
6

7 8

9

10

5 11

.6250+
-
.0000
.1250

.007 .005

D02043

R07008
4 Drum Reel 
Assembly

Rotor min. thickness - .500"

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 B11368 Bolt, Hx Head 1/2"-13 x 1-1/2" 2
2 D02043 Disc, Brake 30" 1
3 H09019 Hub, Locking 1
4 B11364 Bolt, Hx Head 1/2"-13 x 1-3/4" 8
5 B07006 Bearing, Flange 3" 2
6 W01565 Washer, Split Lock 1/2"zinc 2
7 W01005 Washer, Flat SAE 1/2"zinc 2
8 L08031A Pin Assy, Long Cam-Lock 1
9 H06035 Holder, Rope 1
10 R07008 27" x 58" x 12-3/4" 1
11 B11377 Bolt, Hx Head  5/8"-11 x 2-1/2" 8

Page 7



1

2

3 4

5

7

6

8

Reel Lock 
Assembly 
(Obsolete)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 B15117 Mounting bracket 1
2 N04555 Nut, Hex Nylock® 1/2"-13 1
3 H02042 Cam handle assy 1
4 L08004 Locking pin 1
5 B11366 Bolt Hx head 1/2-13x2 1
6 S24021 Spacer, Reel Locking pin 1
7 S28026 Spring, 1-1/4 x 4 1
8 P06061 Reel Locking Pin 1

Page 8

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



6

5

9

8

7

4

3

10

2

1

11

L08031A
Reel Locking Pin 

Assembly (New Style)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 P06061 Pin, Reel Locking 1
2 S28026 Spring, 1-1/4" x 4" 1
3 B11366 Bolt, Hx Head 1/2"-13 x 2" 1
4 B15126 Bracket, Locking Pin 1
5 B11008 Bolt, Hx Head 1/4"-20 x 2" 1
6 H02042 Handle, Cam Assy 1
7 P06988 Pin, Round Retainer Locking 1
8 N04555 Nut, Hx Nylock® 1/2"-13 1
9 N04523 Nut, Hx Nylock® 1/4"-20 1
10 S24022 1-1/4" sch80 Seamless Pipe 1
11 P06084 Pin, Reel Lock 1

Page 9

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



1 2 1 3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Levelwind

13

Left Hand Levelwind Shown
For right hand levelwind use Part #A08095 in 
place of Part #A08097 (Item 4)
All other parts are the same

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 N04097 Nut, Hx Jam 1-1/4"-12 2
2 P06216 Pivot, Levelwind 1
3 F05630 Zerk, Grease 1/4"-28 1
4 A08097 Arm, Levelwind Carriage 1
5 B15897 Bracket, Swing-away Fairlead 1
6 S04157 Screw, Set Sq Head 1/2 x 1-1/4 2
7 R20044 Roller, Horizontal 4
8 S43129 Shaft, Roller 2
9 B07110 Bearing, Roller 8

10 C06041 Cap, End 5
11 W01545 Washer, Split Lock 3/8"zinc 5
12 B11344 Bolt, Hx Head 3/8"-16 x 1-1/2" 5
13 C32070 Levelwind Cylinder 1

Page 10

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



1

5

4

3

2

S22067

S22068

Parts available for replacement:

S22067 - Coil only for V02103
S22068 - Cartridge only for V02103
K02073 - Seal kir for S22068

Levelwind Valves

For Complete assembly of
part numbers 1,2,3,4 order
part number V02121

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 V02104 Valve, Outlet 1
2 V02100 Valve, Inlet 1
3 K02321 Kit, 4 Bank Tie Rod 1
4 V02103 Valve, 4-way 4
5 V02075 Valve, Loadlock 4

Page 11

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



10

11

12

13

14 15 16

1 2 3 4

5

6

7

8

9

Planetary Drive 
Assembly

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 B11433 Bolt Hx head 1/2-13x1-1/2 Z8 4
2 W01565 Washer, Split Lock 1/2" 4
3 W01005 Washer, Flat SAE 1/2" 4
4 S29017 Idler Sprocket 1
5 I02100 Idler sprocket mount - adjustable 1
6 S43062 Shaft, Idler Sprocket 1
7 F05071 Grease Zerk 1/4"-28 tap 1
8 W01048 Washer, Split Lock 5/16" 1
9 B11020 Bolt Hx head 5/16-18x1 1
10 M08043 Motor, Sauer 1
11 V02006 Valve, 12V Single Solenoid 1
12 G12008 Auburn Planetary 1
13 S43037 ODP40-4 Reel Drive 1
14 W01053 Washer, Flat  5/8 8
15 W01040 Washer, Split Lock 5/8" 8
16 B11105 Bolt Hx head 5/8-11x2 Z8 8

Page 12

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001

Drive Chain Slack Range: 1-1/2"-3"



2
3

4

1

5
3

4
6

12

13

1411

8
9

10

7

15

NOTE: July 2014 to Present

Planetary Drive 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION  QTY.
1 M08043 Motor, Sauer MMF035D 1
2 B11445 Bolt, Hx Head 1/2"-13 x 1-3/4" Z8 2
3 W01565 Washer, Split Lock 1/2"zinc 10
4 W01005 Washer, Flat SAE 1/2"zinc 10
5 B11359 Bolt, Hx Head 1/2"-20 x 2-1/2" Z8 8
6 G12008 Auburn Planetary 1
7 N06267 Nut, 1-8 Z 2
8 W01040 Washer, Split Lock 5/8"zinc 8
9 B11105 Bolt, Hx Head 5/8"-11 x 2" Z8 8

10 S43037 ODP40-4 Reel Drive 1
11 M09047 Mount, Planetary 1
12 B11460 Bolt, Hx Head 3/4"-16 x 2-1/4" Z8 4
13 W01585 Washer, Split Lock 3/4"zinc 4
14 W01285 Washer, Flat SAE 3/4"zinc 4
15 N04003 Nut, Hx Nylock® 1/2"-20 8

Page 13

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



1
2

3
4

5
6

10 11

12

7 8 9

Engine/Pump 
Assembly

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 B11343 Bolt Hx head 3/8-16x1-1/4 2
2 W01545 Washer, Split Lock 3/8" 2

3 W01002 Washer Flat SAE 3/8 2
4 P20103 Pump, 10gpm 1
5 O01111 O-ring Small Gear Pump 1
6 P20070 Pump, Hydraulic 1

7 B11364 Bolt Hx head 1/2-13x1-3/4 2
8 W01565 Washer, Split Lock 1/2" 2

9 W01005 Washer Flat SAE 1/2" 2
10 P09024 Pump Adapter Plate 1
11 C28026 Pump Coupler/ Flywheel 1
12 I04010 Spring Isolator 176# 4

Page 14

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



5 6 4 2 3 71

Engine Assembly Tier 4 Final

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 E02034 Engine 1
2 P09097 Pump Adapter Plate 1
3 C28026 Pump Coupler/ Flywheel 1
4 P20070 Pump, Hydraulic 1
5 P20103 Pump, 10gpm 1
6 O01111 O-ring Small Gear Pump 1
7 I04010 Spring Isolator 176# 4

Page 15

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



1 2 3
4 5

1

1 6 1 7 8 9 10 11

Control Panel

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 S40100 Switch, SP/DT Momentary 4
2 S40035 Switch, SP/ST Toggle 1
3 G02076 Gauge, 600PSI 1
4 D09030 Display, Controls Inc. 1
5 S40070 Switch, Key Cole Hersee 1
6 S40169 Switch, Payout Lock-Out 1
7 M04061 Manifold Tension Control 1
8 H02063 Handle CP210 relief 1
9 R12005 12v Socket 1

10 C34031 Joystick Controller 1
11 C32004 Brake Cylinder 4

Page 16

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



8

9
12 131110

6

21 3 5 6 7
4

V02081
Tension Control

Control Panel Tier 4

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 G02076 Gauge, 600PSI 1
2 S40035 Switch, SP/ST Toggle 1
3 G02005 Gauge, Fuel Level 1
4 C29034 Cover, Display Yanmar T4f 1
5 K02707 Display, Yanmar T4 w/ Keyswitch 1
6 S40100 Switch, SP/DT Momentary 5
7 S40070 Switch, Key Cole Hersee 1
8 C32004 Brake Cylinder 4
9 S40169 Switch, Payout Lock-Out 1

10 M04061 Manifold Tension Control 1
11 H02063 Handle CP210 relief 1
12 R12005 12v Socket 1
13 C34031 Joystick Controller 1

Page 17

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



3

2

1

4

5
6 7 8

Tank Assembly

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 I04003 Insulator, Small 8
2 T01100 Tank, Hydraulic 31 gallon 1
3 G02046 Gauge, Hyd oil level 1
4 N07002 Neck, Hydraulic fill 1
5 C06155A Cap, Hydraulic 1
6 C06205 Cap, Fuel 1
7 T01103 Tank, Fuel  23.8 gallon 1

8 S46006 Fuel Sender 1

Page 18

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



2

3

1

Operator Seat

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 P06999 Pin, Bent Hitch 5/8 x 3" 1
2 P14051 Post, Seat  Mount 1
3 S03040 Seat, Operator JD 1

Page 19

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



J04041
REAR STREETSIDE/FRONT

JACKSTAND

J04044
REAR CURBSIDE

JACKSTAND

Jackstands

Page 20

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



1

2

3

Electrical Hood

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 S21035 Socket 7-wire Pollak 1

2 H05072 Hood, Electrical 1
3 S40003 Switch, Breakaway 1

Page 21

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



L04030
Light, 4" Tail Stop Turn

L04070
Light, 2" Red L04035

Light, 2" Amber

L04055
Light, License plate

G08010
Grommet, 4" Tail/Stop/Turn

G08005
Grommet 2" Light

Incandescent Light Package

Page 22

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



L04032
Light, 4" Tail/Stop/Turn Kit LED

L04310
Light Red 2" LED

L04311
Light Amber 2" LED

L04055
Light, License plate

G08005
Grommet 2" Light

P05025
Pigtail 2 wire

LED Light Package

Page 23

If items look different than the parts breakdown please call for assistance. (541)354-1001



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Wheel Torque Requirements 
Be sure to use only the fasteners matched to the cone angle of your wheel 
(usually 60° or  90°). The proper procedure for attaching your wheels is as 
follows: 

1. Start all bolts or nuts by hand to prevent cross threading.
2. Tighten bolts or nuts in the sequence shown for wheel torque

requirements.
3. The tightening of the fasteners should be done in stages. Following

the recommended sequence, tighten fasteners as shown in the chart
below.

4. Wheel nuts/bolts should be torqued before first road use and after
each wheel removal. Check and re-torque after the first 10 miles, 25
miles and again at 50 miles. Check periodically thereafter.

Wheel Size 1st Stage 2nd Stage 3rd Stage 
12" 20-25 35-40 50-75 
13" 20-25 35-40 50-75 
14" 20-25 50-60 90-120 
15" 20-25 50-60 90-120 
16" 20-25 50-60 90-120 

16.5" x 6.75" 20-25 50-60 90-120 
16.5" x 9.75" 55-60 120-125 175-225 

14.5" Demount Tighten Sequentially to 85-95 

17.5" Hub Pilot Clamp Ring 
& Cone Nuts 50-60 100-120 190-210 

17.5" Hub Pilot 5/8" Flange 
Nuts 50-60 90-200 275-325 

Page 29



Maximum Wheel Fastener Torque

The wheel mounting studs used on Dexter Axles conforms to the 
SAE standards for grade 8. The maximum torque level that can be 

safely applied to these studs is listed in the following chart: 

Stud Size Max. Torque 
½”-20 UNF, class 2A 120 lb ft. 

9/16”-18, class 2A 170 lb ft. 
5/8”-18, class 2A 325 lb ft. 

CAUTION 
Exceeding the above listed torque limits can damage studs 
and/or nuts and lead to eventual fractures and dangerous 

wheel separation. 

Page 30



D30001
(1)

D30009
(1)

D30010
(3) D30015

(5)

D30022
(1)

D30021
(1)

D30028
(6)

D30034
(3)

D30036
(6)

D30042
(10)

D30062
(1)

D30063
(1)

D30064
(1)

D30065
(1)

D30067
(4)

D30069
(2)

D30026
(3)

D30073
(2)

D30033
(1)

D30127
(3)

R09043
(4)

R09044
(2)

T19001
(12)

D30018
(1)

ODP 40-4HRC Decals

Decal Kit # K40016

Page 31



D30074
(1)

D30075
(1)

D30076
(1)

D30068
(1)

D30083
(1)

D30081
(4)

D30128
(1)

ODP 40-4HRC Decals

Page 32



A

3141312
11

10
9

5
1

5
6

5
6

5

3

2

4

1

7

2
8

10

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 12

17
18 2

1

16

15

Decal Locations

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 D30028 Decal, Danger Twisty Man 6
2 D30036 Decal, Electrocution Hazard 6
3 D30026 Decal, Danger Stand Clear 3
4 R09043 Reflector, Red 2x3-1/2 4
5 D30042 Decal, Keep Hands Clear 10
6 D30015 Decal, Hot Surface 5
7 D30067 Decal, Release Pressure 4
8 D30127 Decal, Burn Hazard 3
9 D30069 Decal, Lubricate Chain Daily 2

10 D30010 Decal, Hydraulic Fluid Only 3
11 T19001 Red/White Reflective tape 18
12 R09044 Reflector, Amber 2x3-1/2 2
13 D30034 Decal, Grounding Lug 3
14 D30073 Decal, 40-4 Tongue 2
15 D30128 Established 1947 1
16 D30009 Decal, Diesel Fuel Only 1
17 D30021 Decal, Untrained Operator 1
18 D30022 Decal, Danger Fluid Pressure 1

Page 33



4

1

7

5
6

2
9

10

8

3 3

Decal Locations

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 D30063 Decal, Blue Reel 1
2 D30068 Decal, Payout Lockout Release 1
3 D30067 Decal, Release Pressure 4
4 D30064 Decal, Green Reel 1
5 D30074 Decal, Lower Control 1
6 D30075 Decal, Upper Pressure 1
7 D30076 Decal, Upper Keyswitch 1
8 D30065 Decal, Yellow Reel 1
9 D30083 Decal, 12v Socket 1
10 D30062 Decal, Red Reel 1

Page 34



1 2 4 6
12

5 9 10 9
10 5

10 5 10 14

8

15

9

811
13

83 7

Decal Locations

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 D30073 Decal, 40-4 Tongue 2
2 D30034 Decal, Grounding Lug 3
4 R09044 Reflector, Amber 2x3-1/2 2
5 D30015 Decal, Hot Surface 5
6 D30001 HD Logo 6x9 1
7 D30018 Decal, HD 1/2" x 9" 1
8 D30036 Decal, Electrocution Hazard 6
9 D30028 Decal, Danger Twisty Man 6

10 D30042 Decal, Keep Hands Clear 10
11 D30127 Decal, Burn Hazard 3
12 T19001 Red/White Reflective tape 18
13 D30067 Decal, Release Pressure 4
14 R09043 Reflector, Red 2x3-1/2 4
15 D30026 Decal, Danger Stand Clear 3

Page 35



C28072 male 
quick connect 
fitting

Step 2: attach presurized hydraulic oil source
to connector

Step 1: back handle all the way
out, turn in  1-1/2 turns.

Step 3: crack bleeder and
pump oil through system until
no more air comes out of the caliper

Step 4: pump system up to @ 500psi and look for
leaks. When finished, let the pressure in the system 
reach zero, then disconnect oil supply.

Note: Used for reference only, parts may vary.

P01052
pad set

ISO46 Hydraulic oil

new linings are @5/16" thick

Ausco Brake System

Page 36


	ODP40-4 HRC.PDF
	ISO View
	Drawing View1

	Curbside
	Drawing View2

	Rear
	Drawing View3


	Reel Assembly.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	R07008 Assy.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Cam-Lock Pin 16.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	Levelwind.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Levelwind Valves.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Brake Assembly.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	Drive Assembly.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Engine Assembly.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Controls.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Tank Assembly.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Seat Assembly.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Jackstands.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	Electrical Hood.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Standard Lights.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6


	LED Lights.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6


	OPD40-4HRC hoffbox AW.pdf
	Model

	OPD40-4HRC hoffbox terminals AW.pdf
	Model

	HD Brake Cylinder.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	L08031A.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	Decal Locations 40-4HRC.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View17
	Drawing View18
	Drawing View19
	Drawing View20
	Drawing View21
	Drawing View25
	Drawing View26
	Drawing View27
	Drawing View28
	Drawing View29

	Sheet2
	Drawing View30
	Detail View A (1 : 8)

	Sheet3
	Drawing View32

	Sheet4
	Drawing View33

	Sheet5
	Drawing View34


	Drive Assembly 40-4HRC New.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2


	Brake System.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Controls 40-4HRC T4f.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	Engine Assy ODP40-4HRC T4f.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	SPN FMI CODES.pdf
	Sheet1




